

Nos. 21-1484, 22-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AMANDA L. WHITE EAGLE
NYU-YALE AMERICAN
INDIAN SOVEREIGNTY
PROJECT
40 Washington Square S
New York, NY 10012

SAM HIRSCH
LEONARD R. POWELL
Counsel of Record
TROY EMILIANO AGUIRRE*
ABRAHAM G. KANTER*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
leonardpowell@jenner.com

* Not admitted in D.C.; supervised
by principals of the Firm

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE TRUST DOCTRINE AND ITS
HISTORY ARE CENTRAL TO FEDERAL
INDIAN LAW. 7

 A. The Trust Doctrine Arose Under
 the Articles of Confederation
 and Was Codified into the
 Constitution..... 7

 B. During the Treaty Era, the
 United States Was Guided by
 and Built upon the Trust
 Doctrine. 14

 C. The Trust Doctrine Continued to
 Guide Federal Action into the
 Twentieth Century and Up to
 Today..... 18

II. THE NAVAJO NATION’S SUIT PROPERLY
SEEKS TO ENFORCE FEDERAL TREATY
OBLIGATIONS RECOGNIZED BY
WINTERS. 22

A.	The History of the Trust Doctrine Informs the Interpretation of Tribal Treaties.....	23
B.	<i>Winters</i> Applied These Principles to Water Rights, and the United States Is Obligated to Enforce Such Rights.....	26
C.	To Fulfill the Trust Doctrine, Congress Has Provided for Robust Judicial Enforcement of Treaties and Treaty Substitutes, Including Through Injunctive Relief for Failure to Enforce <i>Winters</i> Rights.....	29
	CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A		
	LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a
APPENDIX B		
	CONGRESSIONAL STATUTES REAFFIRMING THE TRUST RELATIONSHIP.....	2a
APPENDIX C		
	STATEMENTS OF EXECUTIVE POLICY REAFFIRMING THE TRUST RELATIONSHIP.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	24
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	18, 19
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Board of Oil & Gas Conservation of State of Montana</i> , 792 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>BG Group, PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	23
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak & Circle Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	30
<i>Butler & Vale v. United States</i> , 43 Ct. Cl. 497 (1908)	19
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991)	24
<i>Eric v. Secretary of United States Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 464 F. Supp. 44 (D. Alaska 1978).....	33
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933)	17
<i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928).....	17
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	28, 31

<i>National Indian Youth Council v. Bruce</i> , 485 F.2d 97 (10th Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. Wismer</i> , 246 U.S. 283 (1918).....	19
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	7, 12
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	2, 25
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. France</i> , 269 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1959).....	31-32
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States District Court for Southern District of California</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	24
<i>Table Bluff Band of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 255 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	33
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902)	17
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	1
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)....	13, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	2, 30
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 103 (1801)	17
<i>Vigil v. Andrus</i> , 667 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	20

<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	4, 20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	25, 26
<i>Yoder v. Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Indian Reservation</i> , 339 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1964)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	3, 13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	29
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 13, 14
25 U.S.C. § 71	19
28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) (1964 ed.)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1345	31
28 U.S.C. § 1362	31
28 U.S.C. § 1505	30
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50, 52	10
Act of Oct. 10, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-635, 80 Stat. 880	28
Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721	32
Treaty of Paris, 1783, 8 Stat. 80	8
Treaty with the Cherokee, 1785, 7 Stat. 18 ..	2, 8, 9, 10

Treaty with the Chickasaw, 1786, 7 Stat. 24	8
Treaty with the Choctaw, 1786, 7 Stat. 21	8, 9
Treaty with the Comanche, 1846, 9 Stat. 844	16
Treaty with the Creeks, 1790, 7 Stat. 35	16
Treaty with the Creeks, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	15
Treaty with the Florida Tribes of Indians, 1823, 7 Stat. 224	15
Treaty with the Kickapoo, 1819, 7 Stat. 200	15
Treaty with the Menominee, First Stipulation, 1831, 7 Stat. 342	15
Treaty with the Nez Perces, 1863, 14 Stat. 647	16
Treaty with the Osage, 1808, 7 Stat. 107	15
Treaty with the Osage, 1865, 14 Stat. 687	15
Treaty with the Ottawa, 1816, 7 Stat. 146	16
Treaty with the Ottawa, etc., 1836, 7 Stat. 491	16
Treaty with the Sauk and Foxes, 1804, 7 Stat. 84	15
Treaty with the Shawnee, 1854, 10 Stat. 1053	15
Treaty with the Stockbridge and Munsee, 1856, 11 Stat. 663	16
Treaty with the Tribes of Middle Oregon, 1855, 12 Stat. 963	16

Treaty with the Wyandot, 1795, 7 Stat. 49	15
-------------------------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

33 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Roscoe R. Hill ed., 1936).....	13
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

34 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Roscoe R. Hill ed., 1937).....	13
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Fulfilling the Federal Trust Responsibility: The Foundation of the Government-to- Government Relationship: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 112th Cong. (2012)</i>	20
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 23-474 (1834)	17-18
-----------------------------------	-------

H.R. Rep. No. 89-2040 (1966)	31
------------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976)	32
------------------------------------	----

Ordinance for the Regulation of Indian Affairs, <i>in</i> 31 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1934)	10
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976)	32
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 225.1(a).....	21
---------------------------	----

25 C.F.R. § 291.8(a)(5)	21
-------------------------------	----

25 C.F.R. § 291.11(b)(5).....	21
-------------------------------	----

Donna L. Akers, <i>Decolonizing the Master Narrative: Treaties and Other American Myths</i> , 29 WICAZO SA REV. 58 (2013)	24-25
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION OF 1781, ART. IX	3, 7, 8, 11
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. REV. 109 (2010)	26
Mary Sarah Bilder, <i>Without Doors: Native Nations and the Convention</i> , 89 FORDHAM L. REV. 1707 (2021) ..	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
Maggie Blackhawk, <i>Federal Indian Law as Paradigm Within Public Law</i> , 132 HARV. L. REV. 1787 (2019)	14-15, 19
Bureau of Reclamation, Indian Trust Asset Policy and NEPA Implementing Procedures (Aug. 31, 1994).....	22
<i>Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton eds. 2012).....	2, 9, 10, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22
Raymond Cross, <i>American Indian Education: The Terror of History and the Nation's Debt to the Indian Peoples</i> , 21 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. REV. 941 (1999)	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 42 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	12, 13

Philip P. Frickey, <i>Marshalling Past and Present: Colonialism, Constitutionalism, and Interpretation in Federal Indian Law</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 381 (1993)	26
David M. Golove & Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, the Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 932 (2010)	8-9
David M. Golove, <i>Treaty-Making and the Nation: The Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power</i> , 98 MICH. L. REV. 1075 (2000).....	7-8
LOUIS HENKIN, <i>FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	14
Letter from Benjamin Hawkins to Thomas Jefferson (June 14, 1786), <i>in</i> 9 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON: 1 NOVEMBER 1785 TO 22 JUNE 1786 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1954).....	11
Letter from James Madison to James Monroe (Nov. 27, 1784), <i>in</i> 8 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert A. Rutland <i>et al.</i> eds., 1973).....	12

Memorandum from Solicitor of the Interior Leo M. Krulitz to Assistant Attorney General James W. Moorman (Nov. 21, 1978).....	22
North Carolina Protests Against the Treaties of Hopewell (Jan. 6, 1787), <i>in</i> 18 EARLY AMERICAN INDIAN DOCUMENTS: TREATIES AND LAWS, 1607-1789: REVOLUTION AND CONFEDERATION (Alden T. Vaughan & Colin G. Calloway eds., 1994).....	11
FRANCIS PAUL PRUCHA, AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY IN THE FORMATIVE YEARS (1962)	15
Jack Rakove, <i>Solving a Constitutional Puzzle: The Treatymaking Clause as Case Study</i> , 1 PERSP. ON AM. HIST. 233 (1984)	18
Special Message on Indian Affairs, 1 Pub. Papers 564 (July 8, 1970).....	21
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Indian Land and the Promise of Native Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revisited</i> , 1994 UTAH L. REV. 1471	32
CHARLES F. WILKINSON, AMERICAN INDIANS, TIME, AND THE LAW: NATIVE SOCIETIES IN A MODERN CONSTITUTIONAL DEMOCRACY (1987).....	19
